
*non voting advisory member 
 
 
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Ian Walton 
247 4350 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 
 
 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Wednesday, 13th May, 2009 at 1.00 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

Councillors 
 

A Carter (Chair) 
R Brett 
J L Carter 
S Golton 
R Harker 
P Harrand 
J Procter 
S Smith 
 

K Wakefield 
J Blake * 
 

R Finnigan 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



B 

CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in 
terms of Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers 
stated in the agenda and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below: 
 
9.0  Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access 
9.1 The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential 
information would be disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background papers, 
and minutes will also be excluded. 

 

9.2 Confidential information means 
(a)  information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which 

forbid its public disclosure or  
(b)  information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under another 

Act or by Court Order. Generally personal information which identifies an 
individual, must not be disclosed under the data protection and human rights 
rules.  

 

10.0 Exempt information – discretion to exclude public access 
10. 1 The public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that exempt information 
would be disclosed provided: 
(a) the meeting resolves so to exclude the public, and that resolution identifies the 

proceedings or part of the proceedings 
[...]
 

 

5   
 

  

  MINUTES 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 1st April 2009.  
 

1 - 12 

   DEVELOPMENT AND REGENERATION 
 
 

 

6   
 

  

  FOOTBALL WORLD CUP 2018 
 
To consider the report of the Director of City 
Development advising of the invitation received 
from the English Football Association for the City of 
Leeds to bid to become a ‘host city’ for the football 
World Cup in 2018. 
  

13 - 
22 

7   
 

  

Armley; 10.4(3) 
(Appendix 
1 only) 

WEST LEEDS GATEWAY SITE - 2 BRANCH 
ROAD 
 
To consider the report of the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods on an in 
principle proposal that Compulsory Purchase 
powers be used to achieve the acquisition of 2 
Branch Road, Armley subject to a further report 
being brought to the Board for final approval.  
 
Appendix 1 to the report is designated as exempt 
under Access to Information Procedure Rule 
10.4(3). 
 

23 - 
30 



 

E 

Item 
No 
K=Key 
Decision 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  

Headingley; 
Hyde Park 
and 
Woodhouse; 
Weetwood; 

 RESPONSE TO THE CITY DEVELOPMENT 
SCRUTINY BOARD'S INQUIRY INTO THE A660 
CORRIDOR TRANSPORT ISSUES 
 
To consider the report of the Director of City 
Development in response to the recommendations 
from the recent Scrutiny Board (City Development) 
inquiry concerning A660 Corridor Transport Issues. 
 

31 - 
56 

   NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING 
 
 

 

9   
 

  

  RESPONSE TO THE SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY 
AND REGIONAL PARTNERSHIPS) INQUIRY 
INTO THE ROLE OF THE VOLUNTARY, 
COMMUNITY AND FAITH SECTORS IN 
COUNCIL LED COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 
 
To consider the report of the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods in response to 
the recommendations from the Scrutiny Board 
(City and Regional Partnerships) with regard to the 
role of the voluntary, community and faith sectors 
in Council led community engagement.  
 

57 - 
98 

10   
 

  

City and 
Hunslet; 

10.4(3) 
(Appendices 
1, 2 and 4) 

REGENERATION OF THE GARNETS,  
BEESTON 
 
To consider the report of the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods on options for 
the regeneration of the Garnets area and on the 
proposed commencement of acquisition and 
clearance of 112 properties within the Garnets by 
utilising £3,000,000 of confirmed funding during 
2009/11. 
 
Appendices 1,2 and 4 of the report are designated 
as exempt under the terms of Access to 
Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) 
 

99 - 
116 

11   
 

  

  UPDATE ON COUNCIL RENTS - 2009/10 
 
To consider the report of the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods providing an 
update on the rent changes for 2009/10, and the 
cost implications for this change. 
 

117 - 
118 



 

F 

Item 
No 
K=Key 
Decision 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
 
 

 

12   
 

  

  SCHOOL CALENDAR 2010 - 2011 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Executive of 
Education Leeds on the process for setting the 
school calendar in Leeds, providing an update on 
the consultation process and proposing one option 
for the approval of the Board 
 

119 - 
132 

13   
 

  

  THE ACHIEVEMENT OF LOOKED AFTER 
CHILDREN 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Executive of 
Education Leeds outlining the achievement of 
Looked after Children in Leeds and on strategies 
for the improvement of outcomes. 
 

133 - 
164 

   LEISURE 
 
 

 

14   
 

  

Chapel 
Allerton; Cross 
Gates and 
Whinmoor; 
Pudsey; 

 LEISURE CENTRE REFURBISHMENT AND 
FREE SWIMMING CAPITAL MODERNISATION 
 
To consider the report of the Director of City 
Development on proposals for the DCMS Free 
Swimming Capital Modernisation Programme, 
refurbishment of changing rooms at Scott Hall 
Leisure Centre, installation of sound and light 
systems in the pool halls at Scott Hall, John 
Smeaton and Pudsey Leisure Centres and  the 
extension of the Bodyline Gym at Scott Hall. 
 

165 - 
172 

   ADULT HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
 

 



 

G 

Item 
No 
K=Key 
Decision 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

15   
 

  

  HEALTH AND WELLBEING PARTNERSHIP 
PLAN 2009 TO 2012 
 
To consider the joint report of the Director of Adult 
Social Services and Director of Public Health 
presenting the final draft of the Leeds Health and 
Wellbeing Partnership Plan 2009 to 2012 for 
comment and agreement that it be submitted to 
Council for approval as part of the Budget and 
Policy Framework. 
 

173 - 
254 

16   
 

  

  CARERS' STRATEGY FOR LEEDS 2009-2012: 
'EVERY CARER COUNTS' 
 
To consider the report of the Director of Adult 
Social Services on the content of the Leeds carers 
Strategy 2009-2012 and presenting the strategy for 
approval for its publication and dissemination. 
 

255 - 
284 

   CENTRAL AND CORPORATE 
 
 

 

17   
 

  

  RESPONSE TO THE CENTRAL AND 
CORPORATE FUNCTIONS SCRUTINY BOARD 
INQUIRY INTO MEMBER DEVELOPMENT 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Democratic 
Services Officer in response to the recent Scrutiny 
Board (Central and Corporate Functions) Inquiry 
into Member Development. 
 

285 - 
300 

18   
 

  

  RESPONSE TO THE CENTRAL AND 
CORPORATE FUNCTIONS SCRUTINY BOARD 
INQUIRY INTO ATTENDANCE MANAGEMENT 
 
To consider the report of the Director of Resources 
in response to the recent Scrutiny Board (Central 
and Corporate Functions) Inquiry into attendance 
management. 
 

301 - 
316 



 

H 

Item 
No 
K=Key 
Decision 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

19   
 

  

  RESPONSE TO THE CENTRAL AND 
CORPORATE FUNCTIONS SCRUTINY BOARD 
INQUIRY INTO PROCUREMENT OF SERVICES 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Procurement 
Officer in response to the recent Scrutiny Board 
(Central and Corporate Functions) Inquiry into the 
Procurement of Services. 
 

317 - 
328 

 

     

     



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 13th May, 2009 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 1ST APRIL, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Carter in the Chair 

 Councillors R Brett, J L Carter, R Finnigan, 
S Golton, R Harker, P Harrand, J Procter, 
and K Wakefield  

 
 Councillor J Blake – Non Voting Advisory Member 

 
 

227 Exclusion of the Public  
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated exempt on the 
grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted 
or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information so designated as 
follows:- 
 
(a) Appendix 2 to the report referred to in minute 243 under the terms of 

Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (1) and (2) and on the 
grounds that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information because the appendix 
contains details relating to individuals residing at a Leeds Children’s 
Home, and it is likely that those individuals could be identified from 
such information. 

 
(b) The report appended to the covering report referred to in minute 249 

under the terms of Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (3) and 
on the grounds that  it contains information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of the Council.  It is considered not to be in the public 
interest to disclose this information at this point in time as it could 
undermine the method of disposal should that come about and affect 
the integrity of disposing of the property/site.  Also it is considered that 
the release of such information would or would be likely to prejudice 
the council’s commercial interests in relation to this or other similar 
transactions, in that prospective purchasers of this or other similar 
properties would have information about the nature and level of 
consideration which may prove acceptable to the Council.  It is 
considered that whilst there may be a public interest in disclosure, 
much of this information will be publicly available from the Land 
Registry following 
[...]
Branch Road, 
then a further report will be required providing a comprehensive case for the need of such 
action, along with full details of how costs for such proceedings, including acquisition, will be 
covered.   

 
5.2 The information contained in the confidential part of this report relates to the financial or 

business affairs of the Council.  The information provides a brief overview of the anticipated 
costs and identified funding associated with the proposed acquisition.  It is considered not to 
be in the public interest to disclose this information at this point in time as it could undermine 
the Councils position in negotiating with the building owner.  The release of this information 
could also prejudice the Council’s interests in relation to this or other similar transactions in 
that the land owner of this or other similar properties would have information about the nature 
and level of consideration which may prove acceptable to the Council.  It is considered that 
whilst there may be a public interest in disclosure, much of this information will be publicly 
available from the Land Registry following completion of any transaction and consequently the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing this 
information at this point in time.  It is therefore considered that this element of the report 
should be treated as exempt under Rule 10.4 (3) of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. 

 
6.0      CONSULTATION 
 
6.1  Consultation has taken place with Ward Members via their involvement on the West Leeds 

Gateway Board and/or the Armley Forum, where support has been given to the acquisition of 
the property.  

 
7.0      LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1  At this stage an in principle approval is being sought from Executive Board and therefore no 

immediate legal implications exist. 
 
7.2 Legal advice has been sought in relation to pursuing a CPO, and will continue to be sought 

throughout the process o
[...]
es to a limited extent and 
potentially for a limited timescale.  Other objectives, i.e. matching housing to needs 
and choice and tackling poor environmental quality, are not met at all by Option A.  
This is due to the fact that the governments Decent Homes Standard is a minimum 
standard which focuses on fitness, disrepair and the provision of modern facilities 
within the dwelling.  It does not consider the external environment or the internal 
layout, size or number of rooms. 
 

4.4   Whilst the financial analysis in isolation would seem to support option A the   
assessment of non financial factors must be given careful consideration also.  The 
contribution of Option C to key strategic objectives outweighs the differential in 
financial terms in this instance.  Option C is, therefore, the one recommended to 
Executive Board. 

 
 
5.0  Implications for Council Policy and Governance 
 
5.1 The acquisition and demolition will follow Council policies. 
   
5.2 The public interest in maintaining the exemption in relation to appendices 1,2 and 4 

attached to this report outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information by 
reason of the fact that:- 

 
a) Appendix 1 and 2 - The success of the scheme could potentially be prejudiced by 
speculative investors acquiring properties in advance of the Councils action. 
b) Appendix 4 - The costs attributed to the purchase of private properties are purely 
estimates at this stage and their disclosure could prejudice the council’s ability to 
reach an agreement on the purchase price with owners.   
 

Page 103



5.3 Copies of the exempt appendices 1, 2 and 4 will be circulated to members of the 
Executive Board once members of the public have been excluded and will be 
collected in at the conclusion of the meeting.  
 

6.0        Consultation 
 
6.1  A consultation exercise was carried out in January/February, 2009. Visits to the 

112 properties in the target area established that 14 are currently unoccupied.
[...]
 holiday weekend falls at the end of the two-week school 
break. This coincides with the LGA recommendations.(See annex 1) 

 Pros:  
 The spring and summer terms 

are fairly equal at 64 and 58 
days in length; 

 The Easter bank holidays are 
incorporated within the school 
Easter break, but at the end; 

 Follows the LGA model. 

Cons:
 The first two weeks of the summer 

term are four-day weeks; 
 The first half term after Easter is 

short (5 weeks, two of which are four 
days;

 Schools return the day immediately 
after the Easter Monday bank 
holiday. (see 3.3.7 adjustment, as 
superintendents are not contracted to 
work this day) 

 Option 2: The Easter bank holiday weekend falls in the middle of the two week 
school break. Schools would not return to school until the day after the May Day 
bank holiday, reducing the number of split weeks in school. However, the term 
would not be split equally resulting in a very short first half term after Easter. (see 
annex 2) 

 Pros: 
 The Easter bank holidays fall 

in the middle weekend of the 
Easter break; 

 Most popular across 
authorities in the regional 
group.

Cons:
 The spring and summer terms are 

very different in length (69 and 53 
days);

 The first half of the summer term is 
extremely short (3 weeks and four 
days);

 The two halves of the summer term 
have the greatest variation in length 
(19 and 34 days); 

 The second half of the spring term is 
long (7 weeks). 

 Option 3: Schools have a separate Easter bank holiday weekend. They would 
experience three four-day weeks due to the occurrence of the May Day bank 
holiday the week after Easter Monday. (see annex3) 

 Pros: 
 The spring and summer terms 

Cons:
 There are three four-day weeks at 

Page 121



4

have the least variation in 
length (59 and 62 days); 

 The first half of the summer 
term is a manageable length 
(6 weeks); 

 This follows the LGA 
recommended model for a 
fixed Easter break (although 
the LGA have modified their 
recomme
[...]

for children and young people. 

Page 163



Page 164

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of the Director of City Development 
 
Executive Board  
 
Date: 13th May 2009 
 
Subject: Design and Cost Report   -  Leisure Centre Refurbishment & Free Swimming 
Capital Modernisation – pot 4 round 1  
 

        
 
Eligible for Call In                                                 Not Eligible for Call In 
                                                                              (Details contained in the report) 
 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. This report seeks injection into the capital programme of £572,300 consisting of the 

Department of Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS) Free Swimming Capital 
Modernisation Programme pot 4 (£410,000), Prudential Borrowing (£30,000) and City 
Council budgets (totaling £132,300). 

 
2. The report also seeks the authority to spend 

a.  £512,300 on the refurbishment of the changing rooms at Scott Hall Leisure 
Centre. 

b. £90,000 on the installation of sound and light systems in the pool halls at Scott 
Hall, John Smeaton and Pudsey Leisure Centres, thus achieving the criteria 
set by DCMS for the award of this funding. 

c. £30,000 on the extension of the Bodyline Gym at Scott Hall Leisure Centre. 
 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Chapel Allerton, Pudsey, Crossgates & 
Whinmoor 

Originator: Mark Allman 
 

Tel: 2478323 

ü 

ü 

ü 

ü 

 
 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report) 
  

ü 
 

Agenda Item 14

Page 165



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 
 
1.1 To seek injection of £572,300 for the DCMS Free Swimming Capital Modernisation 

Programme and Leeds City Council budgets. 

1.2 To seek authority to spend of £602,300 on capital works at Scott Hall, Pudsey and 
John Smeaton Leisure Centres to achieve the aims of the funding. 

 
1.3 To seek authority to spend for the unsupported borrowing of £30,000 on the 

[...]
he changing room refurbishments. 
This time will be kept to a minimum to reduce loss of income and inconvenience to 
users.           

               
              Risk Assessments 

Funding for this scheme has already been received by the Council from DCMS. 
There is a risk that it cannot be completed by 31 March 2010, this funding will be 
lost. 
 

6.0 Recommendations 
 
6.1 Members are asked to approve: 

a. Injection of £572,300 consisting of DCMS Free Swimming Capital 
Modernisation Programme pot 4 (£410,000), Prudential Borrowing (£30,000) 
and Leeds City Council budgets (totaling £132,300). 

 
b. Authority to spend: 

- £512,300 on the refurbishment of the changing rooms at Scott Hall Leisure 
Centre. 
- £90,000 on the installation of sound and light systems in the pool halls at 
Scott Hall, John Smeaton and Pudsey Leisure Centres, thus achieving the 
criteria set by DCMS for the award of this funding. 
- £30,000 on the extension of the Bodyline Gym at Scott Hall Leisure Centre 
through Prudential Borrowing. 

 
Background Papers 
 
DCMS Free Swim Guidelines for Under 16s and Over 60s

Page 169



Appendix A 
 

Report to Finance Performance Group 
Report from Head of Sport 
February 2009 

 
Business Case for the Use of Unsupported Borrowing  

 

Name of the Scheme  
 

Objectives of the Scheme 
 
By converting an under-used squash court into extra gym space at a cost of £30k, it is 
estimated we can increase the number of fitness stations from 47 to 65.  Scott Hall has 
currently the highest visits per station of any Council gym in the city, has queuing at peak 
times and is in a relatively good catchment area some distance from serious competitors.  We 
believe that increasing capacity will increase net income (after additional costs including 
additional leasing) by around £32k per year. 

 

Departmental Priority for the scheme 
 
Unsupported borrowing is considered appropriate for this scheme because the works will 
almost certainly generate additi
[...]
Scrutiny Board Inquiry into Procurement of Services
	Scrutiny Procurement app 200409




Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 17th June, 2009 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 13TH MAY, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Carter in the Chair 

 Councillors R Brett, J L Carter, R Finnigan, 
S Golton, R Harker, P Harrand, J Procter, 
S Smith and K Wakefield  
 
Councillor J Blake – Advisory Member 

 
 

254 Exclusion of the Public  
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated exempt on the 
grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted 
or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information so designated as 
follows: 
 
(a) Appendix 1 to the report referred to in minute 258 under the terms of 

Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and on the grounds that 
the appendix provides a brief overview of the anticipated costs and 
identified funding associated with the proposed acquisition.  It is 
considered not to be in the public interest to disclose this information at 
this point in time as it could undermine the Council’s position in 
negotiating with the building owner. The release of this information 
could also prejudice the Council’s interests in relation to this or other 
similar transactions in that the land owner of this or other similar 
properties would have information about the nature and level of 
consideration which may prove acceptable to the Council.  It is 
considered that whilst there may be a public interest in disclosure, 
much of this information will be publicly available from the  Land 
Registry following completion of any transaction and consequently the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information at this point in time. 

 
(b) Appendices 1, 2 and 4 of the report referred to in minute 261 under the 

terms of Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and on the 
grounds that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information by reason of the fact 
that:- 

 
(i) Appendices 1 and 2 – The success of the scheme could 

potentially be prejudiced by speculative investors acquiring 
properties in advance of the Council’s action; 

(ii) Appendix 4 – The costs attributed to the purchase of private 
properties are purely estimates at this stage and their disclosure 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 17th June, 2009 

 

could prejudice the Council’s ability to reach an agreement on 
the purchase price with owners. 

 
255 Declaration of Interests  

Councillor Smith declared a personal and prejudicial interest in the item 
relating to the Health and Wellbeing Partnership Plan 2009-2012 (minute 266 
refers) due to his position as a Director of a Health and Wellbeing Centre. 
 
Councillor Blake declared a personal interest in the item relating to the Health 
and Wellbeing Partnership Plan 2009-2012 (minute 266 refers) due to being a 
member of Leeds NHS Primary Care Trust. 
 

256 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 1st April 2009 be 
approved. 
 
DEVELOPMENT AND REGENERATION 
 

257 Football World Cup 2018  
The Director of City Development submitted a report advising of the invitation 
received from the English Football Association for the City of Leeds to bid to 
become a ‘host city’ for the football World Cup 2018. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That Leeds investigate the submission of a Leeds City Region bid to 

become a host city for the Football World Cup 2018; 
(b) That the governance structure proposed in the submitted report be 

approved; 
(c) That the proposed Leeds City Region representatives for the Host City 

Briefing to be held in London on 18th May 2009 be noted; 
(d) That a report be brought back to this Board as soon as the likely 

human and financial resource implications of the project are known; 
(e) That dialogue with the City Region partners be opened at the earliest 

opportunity. 
 

258 West Leeds Gateway Site - 2 Branch Road  
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report on an in 
principle proposal that Compulsory Purchase powers be used to achieve the 
acquisition of 2 Branch Road, Armley subject to a further report being brought 
to the Board for final approval. 
 
Following consideration of appendix 1 to the report designated as exempt 
under Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) which was considered in 
private at the conclusion of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted and that in principle 
approval be given to the use of Compulsory Purchase powers to achieve the 
acquisition of 2 Branch Road, should this be necessary, subject to a further 
report to this Board seeking full approval. 
 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 17th June, 2009 

 

259 Response to the City Development Scrutiny Board's Inquiry into the 
A660 Corridor Transport Issues  
The Director of City Development submitted a report in response to the 
recommendations from the recent Scrutiny Board (City Development) inquiry 
concerning A660 Corridor Transport Issues. 
 
RESOLVED – That the proposed responses to the Scrutiny Board’s 
recommendations, as contained in the report, be approved. 
 
NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING 
 

260 Response to the Scrutiny Board (City and Regional Partnerships) Inquiry 
into the role of the voluntary, community and faith sectors in Council led 
community engagement  
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report in 
response to the recommendations from the Scrutiny Board (City and Regional 
Partnerships) with regard to the role of the voluntary, community and faith 
sectors in Council led community engagement. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Scrutiny Board (City and Regional Partnerships) 
inquiry report into the role of the voluntary, community and faith sectors in 
Council led community engagement be referred to Scrutiny Board (Children’s 
Services) and Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care) for consideration, with a 
further report being submitted to Executive Board in due course. 
 

261 Regeneration of the Garnets,  Beeston  
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report on 
options for the regeneration of the Garnets area and on the proposed 
commencement of acquisition and clearance of 112 properties within the 
Garnets by utilising £3,000,000 of confirmed funding during 2009/11. 
 
The report presented and appraised the options of: 
 
(a) doing the minimum to meet legal conformity; 
(b) undertaking group repair and internal remodelling; 
(c) property acquisition and redevelopment of the site. 
 
Following consideration of appendices 1, 2 and 4 to the report, designated as 
exempt under Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) which were 
considered in private at the conclusion of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That scheme expenditure to the amount of £3,000,000 be authorised. 
(b) That the option of acquisition and site redevelopment be progressed. 
(c) That a further report be brought to this Board when further funding is 

made available through successful bids for the residual £1,300,000 of 
funding. 

(d) That the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods and Director of 
City Development authorise and promote any Compulsory Purchase 
Orders which may become necessary. 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 17th June, 2009 

 

 
(Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 16.5, Councillor Wakefield 
required it to be recorded that he abstained from voting on this decision) 
 

262 Update on Council Rents - 2009/10  
Further to minute 236 of the meeting held on 1st April 2009, the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report providing an update on 
the rent changes for 2009/10, and the cost implications for this change. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted together with the 
change in the 2009/10 average rent increase for Council dwellings from 6.2% 
to 3.1%. 
 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
 

263 School Calendar 2010 - 2011  
The Chief Executive of Education Leeds submitted a report on the process of 
setting the school calendar in Leeds, providing an update on the consultation 
process and proposing one option for the approval of the Board. 
 
The three options which had been the subject of the consultation were: 
 
Option 1: The Easter bank holiday weekend falls at the end of the two-week 
school break.  This option coincided with the recommendations of the Local 
Government Association. 
 
Option 2:  The Easter bank holiday weekend falls in the middle of the two 
week school break.  Schools would not return to school until the day after May 
Day bank holiday, reducing the number of split weeks in school.  However, 
the term would not be split equally resulting in a very short first half term after 
Easter. 
 
Option 3: Schools have a separate Easter bank holiday weekend. They would 
experience three four-day weeks due to the occurrence of the May Day bank 
holiday the week after Easter Monday. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the extensive consultation undertaken to consider the implications 

for the 2010/11 school calendar in Leeds be noted. 
(b) That the school calendar dates associated with option 3, and as 

detailed in annex 3 to the report, be approved. 
(c) That subject to (d) below, the proposal for a fixed break between terms 

2 and 3, irrespective of when Easter falls, with a corresponding 
adjustment to the summer vacation which ensures a two week 
Christmas break, be approved in principle; 

(d) That following the conclusion of the 2010/11 academic year, a report 
be submitted to the Board reviewing the success of the implementation 
of the school calendar schedule as detailed at option 3. 

 
 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 17th June, 2009 

 

264 The Achievement of Looked After Children  
The Chief Executive of Education Leeds submitted a report outlining the 
achievement of Looked After Children in Leeds and on strategies for the 
improvement of outcomes. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the main findings of the report and its conclusions be noted. 
(b) That a further update report be brought to this Board in Autumn 2009. 
 
LEISURE 
 

265 Leisure Centre Refurbishment and Free Swimming Capital 
Modernisation  
The Director of City Development submitted a report on proposals for the 
DCMS Free Swimming Capital Modernisation Programme, refurbishment of 
changing rooms at Scott Hall Leisure Centre, installation of sound and light 
systems in the pool halls at Scott Hall, John Smeaton and Pudsey Leisure 
Centres and the extension of the Bodyline Gym at Scott Hall. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That approval be given to the injection of £572,300 into the Capital 

Programme consisting of DCMS Free Swimming Capital Modernisation 
Programme pot 4 (£410,000), Prudential Borrowing (£30,000) and 
Leeds City Council budgets (totalling £132,300). 

(b) That authority be given to spend in the following amounts: 
 - £512,300 on the refurbishment of the changing rooms at Scott Hall 

Leisure Centre 
 - £90,000 on the installation of sound and light systems in the pool 

halls at Scott Hall, John Smeaton and Pudsey Leisure Centres, thus 
achieving the criteria set by DCMS for the award of this funding 

 - £30,000 on the extension of the Bodyline Gym at Scott Hall Leisure 
Centre through Prudential Borrowing 

 
ADULT HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
 

266 Health and Wellbeing Partnership Plan 2009 to 2012  
The Director of Adult Social Services and Director of Public Health submitted 
a joint report presenting the final draft of the Leeds Health and Wellbeing 
Partnership Plan 2009 to 2012 for comment and agreement that it be 
submitted to Council for approval as part of the Budget and Policy  
Framework. 
 
RESOLVED – That the final draft of the Health and Wellbeing Partnership 
Plan be agreed for submission to Council for approval. 
 
(Having declared a personal and prejudicial interest in relation to this item due 
to being a Director of a Health and Wellbeing Centre, Councillor Smith 
withdrew from the meeting room during the consideration of this item) 
 
 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 17th June, 2009 

 

267 Carers' Strategy for Leeds 2009-2012: 'Every Carer Counts'  
The Director of Adult Social Services submitted a report on the content of the 
Leeds Carers Strategy 2009-2012 and presenting the strategy for approval for 
its publication and dissemination. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Carers’ Strategy for Leeds 2009-2012 ‘Every Carer 
Counts’, as appended to the report, be approved for implementation, subject 
to an addition which reflects the Board’s comments concerning the provision 
of advice and guidance available to carers in Leeds.  
 
CENTRAL AND CORPORATE 
 

268 Response to the Central and Corporate Functions Scrutiny Board 
Inquiry into Member Development  
The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report in response to the 
recent Scrutiny Board (Central and Corporate Functions) Inquiry into Member 
Development. 
 
RESOLVED – That the proposed responses to the Scrutiny Board’s 
recommendations, as contained within the report, be approved. 
 

269 Response to the Central and Corporate Functions Scrutiny Board 
Inquiry into Attendance Management  
The Director of Resources submitted a report in response to the recent 
Scrutiny Board (Central and Corporate  Functions) Inquiry into attendance 
management. 
 
RESOLVED – That the proposed responses to the Scrutiny Board’s 
recommendations, as contained within the report, be approved. 
 

270 Response to the Central and Corporate Functions Scrutiny Board 
Inquiry into Procurement of Services  
The Chief Procurement Officer submitted a report in response to the recent 
Scrutiny Board (Central and Corporate Functions) Inquiry into the 
Procurement of Services. 
 
RESOLVED – That the proposed responses to the Scrutiny Board’s 
recommendations, as contained within the report, be approved. 
 

271 Councillor Blake and Councillor Smith  
Councillors Blake and Smith were both thanked for their services to the 
Board, as it was noted that this would be the last meeting in which both would 
be in attendance as Executive Board members. 
 
 
 
DATE OF PUBLICATION:  15TH MAY 2009 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN: 22ND MAY 2009 (5.00 PM) 
 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 17th June, 2009 

 

(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12.00 noon on 
26th May 2009) 
 
 


